20 LC 120 0243

House Resolution 1133

By: Representatives Clark of the 108th and Harrell of the 106th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the GFWC Lilburn Woman's Club for its outstanding
- 2 contributions to the City of Lilburn, the surrounding community, and the State of Georgia;
- 3 and for other purposes.
- 4 WHEREAS, in 1972, the GFWC Lilburn Woman's Club was founded to promote the arts,
- 5 education and libraries, conservation, health and wellness, civic engagement, and
- 6 international outreach; and
- 7 WHEREAS, the club supports projects and activities that benefit the local community and
- 8 uplifts the lives of local children through mentoring programs, literacy programs,
- 9 scholarships, donations of clothing and books, and its Spring Into Art annual elementary
- 10 student art exhibit; and
- 11 WHEREAS, with over 60 members, the club's influence in the community is far-reaching,
- 12 and the Lilburn community as a whole benefits from numerous contributions from this
- 13 charitable organization; and
- 14 WHEREAS, members of the club donate their time, talent, and energy to others; providing
- 15 meals for cancer survivors and caregivers, hosting annual dances for special needs adults,
- 16 raising funds to provide gifts and food for needy families, organizing the annual Lilburn
- 17 Daze Fall Festival, donating student dictionaries to all third graders in public schools,
- 18 providing free reading materials at the Little Free Library, supporting local businesses, and
- 19 sponsoring local Girl Scouts; and
- 20 WHEREAS, the club provides international relief outreach through the donation of clothing,
- 21 school supplies, hygiene items, and vitamins; and

20 LC 120 0243

WHEREAS, the members of the club support the military and veterans; providing service

- 23 dog training sponsorship, blankets and supplies for VA nursing homes, and packing boxes
- 24 for Treats for Troops; and
- 25 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding work of this fine
- 26 organization be appropriately recognized.
- 27 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 28 the members of this body recognize and commend the GFWC Lilburn Woman's Club for its
- 29 outstanding contributions to the City of Lilburn, the surrounding community, and the State
- 30 of Georgia.
- 31 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 32 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 33 GFWC Lilburn Woman's Club.